IN THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT, URBANA, OHIO
TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION
Effective January 1, 2026

IN RE: Establishment of Bail Schedule Covering

All Misdemeanors [Criminal Rule 46], and Fine Schedules
Regarding Minor Misdemeanors [Criminal Rule 4.1(E)],
ORC sec. 2935.25(E), Violations Bureau Offenses
[Traffic Rule 13(B)] and Wildlife Offenses

BAIL AND FINE SCHEDULES
In compliance with Rule 46 of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, and other rules and
state, the following Bail Schedule is hereby established as of 12:01 a.m. on the 1% day of
January, 2026.

FELONY BOND SCHEDULE

1. F-5 $ 2,500.00
2. F-4 $ 5,000.00
3. F-3 $ 10,000.00
4, F-2 $ 15,000.00
5. F-1 $ 20,000.00
6. Murder $ 500,000.00
OVI OFFENSES
OVI 18t Ohio Resident $ 1’07500
OVI 15T Non Ohio Resident $ 2,150.00
OVI 2" Ohio Resident $ 1,625.00
OVI 2" Non Ohio Resident $ 3,250.00
OVI 3" Ohio Resident $ 2,750.00
OVI 3 Non Ohio Resident $ 5,500.00
OVI 4t + $ 10,500.00

* Bond condition for 2™ or more OVI offenses: Defendant is to consume no alcohol.

MOTOR VEHICLE OFFENSES
Anti-Noise first w/ 1 yr $ 175.00
Anti-Noise second w/ 1 yr $ 300.00
Anti-Noise third w/ 1 yr $ 400.00
Anti-Noise fourth w/ 1 yr must appear
Assured Clear Distance $ 175.00
Auto License and Registration Law $ 175.00
Child Restraint $ 175.00
Consuming Alcohol in a Motor Vehicle $ 250.00
Driver's Identification Law (Leaving Scene) $ 1,000.00

Driver's License Law:



Unclassified

Falsifying Information for/on

Under Revocation, Suspension, Never Obtained or
expired Over 1 Year

Using Another Person's

&~ LA &L LA

Allowing Unlicensed Operator to Drive

Motorcycle Endorsement

Failure to Dim Headlights

Failure to Display License Plates

Failure to Obey Directions of Police Officer (Traffic)

Failure to Yield Right of Way

Fleeing Police Officer (Misdemeanor)

Fleeing Police Officer (Felony)

Following Too Closely

Full-time Attention

Highway Use Tax

Improper Passing

Unsecure Load

Left of Center

One-Way Street

Motorcycle Helmet, Eye Protection, etc.

No Headlights/Taillights

Open Container in Motor Vehicle

Parking in Roadway

Reasonable Control (City Code)

Reasonable Control (State Code)

Reckless Operation or Careful Operation

Red Light

Seat Belt (Driver)

Seat Belt (Passenger)

Stop Sign

Trailer Brake Lights

Truck Route Violation

Tinted Glass

No Front Plate

Radar Detector

Log Book Not Current

Not Stopping at RR Tracks w/Flammable Load 1st offense $
2nd offense$
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Distracted Driving
First Offense (contact court for info on optional class) $
Second or more Offense

1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00

1,000.00

2,500.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00

$ 175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
205.00
205.00
255.00
175.00
100.00
100.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
175.00
180.00
255.00

175.00
MUST APPEAR



SPEEDING
Too Slow $175.00

Up To and Including 10 Miles Over Limit $175.00

This applies to ALL 45MPH, 55 MPH & 70 MPH zones.

This applies to 25 MPH & 35 MPH written under local ordinances or statutes that have not been
amended to reflect ORC penalties.

11-20 Miles Over Limit $200.00

This applies to ALL 45MPH, 55 MPH & 70 MPH zones.

This applies to 25 MPH & 35 MPH written under local ordinances or statutes that have not been
amended to reflect ORC penalties.

21-29 Miles Over Limit $225.00

This applies to ALL 45SMPH 55 MPH & 70 MPH zones.

This applies to 25 MPH & 35 MPH written under local ordinances or statutes that have not been
amended to reflect ORC penalties.

Exceeding 35 MPH in a city limit of 25 MPH (M4) MUST APPEAR
This applies to citations written under ORC or any local ordinance amended to reflect ORC
penalties.

Exceeding 50 MPH in a city limit of 35 MPH (M4) MUST APPEAR
This applies to citations written under ORC or any local ordinance amended to reflect ORC
penalties

30 Miles Per Hour or more over limit (any speed zones) MUST APPEAR
Speeding in a School Zone (Speed of 35 MPH or less) $255.00
Speeding in a School Zone- speed of 36 MPH or more MUST APPEAR

NOTE-VIOLATIONS WRITTEN UNDER ORC OR LOCAL ORDINANCE OR STATUTE
AMENDED TO REFLECT ORC PENALTIES- M4.

NOTE-SECOND MOVING WITHIN ONE YEAR - DOUBLE; THIRD WITHIN

ONE YEAR - TRIPLE BOND. FOURTH MOVING VIOLATION - MUST APPEAR. THIS
APPLIES FOR ALL OFFENSES WRITTEN UNDER LOCAL ORDINACE OR STATUTE
NOT AMENDED TO REFLECT ORC PENALTIES.

NOTE- CITATIONS WRITTEN UNDER ORC OR LOCAL ORDINANCES OR STATUTES
THAT HAVE BEEN AMENDED TO REFLECT ORC PENALTIES: A CITATION AFTER 1
OR 2 PRIOR CONVICTIONS IN 1 YEAR- MUST APPEAR (M4), A CITATION AFTER 3
OR MORE PRIOR CONVICTIONS IN 1 YEAR- MUST APPEAR (M3).



CRIMINAL OFFENSES

Drug Bonds - Full Amount and Court Costs $ 237.00
Possession of Marijuana/Marijuana Paraphernalia $ 237.00
Disorderly Conduct $ 175.00
Dog Confinement or License $ 175.00

ALL MINOR MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC AND CRIMINAL NOT LISTED ABOVE

$ 175.00
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE OFFENSES:
Felony - Fifth Degree $ 2,500.00
Misdemeanor - First Degree $ 1,000.00
Misdemeanor - Fourth Degree $ 250.00

UNLESS OTHERWISE WAIVED, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE BONDS CONTAIN THE
PROVISION THAT ALLEGED OFFENDERS ARE TO HAVE NO CONTACT WITH
ALLEGED VICTIM/S .

BOND FOR ALL OTHER MISDEMEANORS NOT LISTED (EXCLUDING MINOR
MISDEMEANORS) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

Misdemeanor - First Degree $ 1,000.00
Misdemeanor - Second Degree $ 750.00
Misdemeanor - Third Degree $ 500.00
Misdemeanor - Fourth Degree $ 250.00
FELONIES Minimum $ 2,500.00

or as established by Court



