

IN THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT, URBANA, OHIO
TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL DIVISION
Effective January 1, 2026

IN RE: Establishment of Bail Schedule Covering
All Misdemeanors [Criminal Rule 46], and Fine Schedules
Regarding Minor Misdemeanors [Criminal Rule 4.1(E)],
ORC sec. 2935.25(E), Violations Bureau Offenses
[Traffic Rule 13(B)] and Wildlife Offenses

BAIL AND FINE SCHEDULES

In compliance with Rule 46 of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, and other rules and state, the following Bail Schedule is hereby established as of 12:01 a.m. on the 1st day of January, 2026.

FELONY BOND SCHEDULE

1.	F-5	\$	2,500.00
2.	F-4	\$	5,000.00
3.	F-3	\$	10,000.00
4.	F-2	\$	15,000.00
5.	F-1	\$	20,000.00
6.	Murder	\$	500,000.00

OVI OFFENSES

OVI 1 st Ohio Resident	\$	1,075.00
OVI 1 ST Non Ohio Resident	\$	2,150.00
OVI 2 nd Ohio Resident	\$	1,625.00
OVI 2 nd Non Ohio Resident	\$	3,250.00
OVI 3 rd Ohio Resident	\$	2,750.00
OVI 3 rd Non Ohio Resident	\$	5,500.00
OVI 4 th +	\$	10,500.00

* Bond condition for 2nd or more OVI offenses: **Defendant is to consume no alcohol.**

MOTOR VEHICLE OFFENSES

Anti-Noise first w/ 1 yr	\$	175.00
Anti-Noise second w/ 1 yr	\$	300.00
Anti-Noise third w/ 1 yr	\$	400.00
Anti-Noise fourth w/ 1 yr		must appear
Assured Clear Distance	\$	175.00
Auto License and Registration Law	\$	175.00
Child Restraint	\$	175.00
Consuming Alcohol in a Motor Vehicle	\$	250.00
Driver's Identification Law (Leaving Scene)	\$	1,000.00
Driver's License Law:		

Unclassified	\$	1,000.00
Falsifying Information for/on	\$	1,000.00
Under Revocation, Suspension, Never Obtained or		
expired Over 1 Year	\$	1,000.00
Using Another Person's	\$	1,000.00
Allowing Unlicensed Operator to Drive	\$	1,000.00
Motorcycle Endorsement	\$	175.00
Failure to Dim Headlights	\$	175.00
Failure to Display License Plates	\$	175.00
Failure to Obey Directions of Police Officer (Traffic)	\$	175.00
Failure to Yield Right of Way	\$	175.00
Fleeing Police Officer (Misdemeanor)	\$	1,000.00
Fleeing Police Officer (Felony)	\$	2,500.00
Following Too Closely	\$	175.00
Full-time Attention	\$	175.00
Highway Use Tax	\$	175.00
Improper Passing	\$	175.00
Unsecure Load	\$	175.00
Left of Center	\$	175.00
One-Way Street	\$	175.00
Motorcycle Helmet, Eye Protection, etc.	\$	175.00
No Headlights/Taillights	\$	175.00
Open Container in Motor Vehicle	\$	175.00
Parking in Roadway	\$	175.00
Reasonable Control (City Code)	\$	205.00
Reasonable Control (State Code)	\$	205.00
Reckless Operation or Careful Operation	\$	255.00
Red Light	\$	175.00
Seat Belt (Driver)	\$	100.00
Seat Belt (Passenger)	\$	100.00
Stop Sign	\$	175.00
Trailer Brake Lights	\$	175.00
Truck Route Violation	\$	175.00
Tinted Glass	\$	175.00
No Front Plate	\$	175.00
Radar Detector	\$	175.00
Log Book Not Current	\$	175.00
Not Stopping at RR Tracks w/Flammable Load	1st offense \$	180.00
	2nd offense \$	255.00
<u>Distracted Driving</u>		
First Offense (contact court for info on optional class)	\$	175.00
Second or more Offense		MUST APPEAR

SPEEDING

Too Slow

\$ 175.00

Up To and Including 10 Miles Over Limit

\$ 175.00

This applies to ALL 45MPH, 55 MPH & 70 MPH zones.

This applies to 25 MPH & 35 MPH written under local ordinances or statutes that have not been amended to reflect ORC penalties.

11-20 Miles Over Limit

\$ 200.00

This applies to ALL 45MPH, 55 MPH & 70 MPH zones.

This applies to 25 MPH & 35 MPH written under local ordinances or statutes that have not been amended to reflect ORC penalties.

21-29 Miles Over Limit

\$ 225.00

This applies to ALL 45MPH 55 MPH & 70 MPH zones.

This applies to 25 MPH & 35 MPH written under local ordinances or statutes that have not been amended to reflect ORC penalties.

Exceeding 35 MPH in a city limit of 25 MPH (M4)

MUST APPEAR

This applies to citations written under ORC or any local ordinance amended to reflect ORC penalties.

Exceeding 50 MPH in a city limit of 35 MPH (M4)

MUST APPEAR

This applies to citations written under ORC or any local ordinance amended to reflect ORC penalties

30 Miles Per Hour or more over limit (any speed zones)

MUST APPEAR

Speeding in a School Zone (Speed of 35 MPH or less)

\$ 255.00

Speeding in a School Zone- speed of 36 MPH or more

MUST APPEAR

NOTE-VIOLATIONS WRITTEN UNDER ORC OR LOCAL ORDINANCE OR STATUTE AMENDED TO REFLECT ORC PENALTIES- M4.

NOTE-SECOND MOVING WITHIN ONE YEAR - DOUBLE; THIRD WITHIN ONE YEAR - TRIPLE BOND. FOURTH MOVING VIOLATION - MUST APPEAR. THIS APPLIES FOR ALL OFFENSES WRITTEN UNDER LOCAL ORDINACE OR STATUTE NOT AMENDED TO REFLECT ORC PENALTIES.

NOTE- CITATIONS WRITTEN UNDER ORC OR LOCAL ORDINANCES OR STATUTES THAT HAVE BEEN AMENDED TO REFLECT ORC PENALTIES: A CITATION AFTER 1 OR 2 PRIOR CONVICTIONS IN 1 YEAR- MUST APPEAR (M4), A CITATION AFTER 3 OR MORE PRIOR CONVICTIONS IN 1 YEAR- MUST APPEAR (M3).

CRIMINAL OFFENSES

Drug Bonds - Full Amount and Court Costs	\$	237.00
Possession of Marijuana/Marijuana Paraphernalia	\$	237.00
Disorderly Conduct	\$	175.00
Dog Confinement or License	\$	175.00

ALL MINOR MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC AND CRIMINAL NOT LISTED ABOVE

\$ 175.00

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE OFFENSES:

Felony - Fifth Degree	\$ 2,500.00
Misdemeanor - First Degree	\$ 1,000.00
Misdemeanor - Fourth Degree	\$ 250.00

UNLESS OTHERWISE WAIVED, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE BONDS CONTAIN THE PROVISION THAT ALLEGED OFFENDERS ARE TO HAVE NO CONTACT WITH ALLEGED VICTIM/S.

BOND FOR ALL OTHER MISDEMEANORS NOT LISTED (EXCLUDING MINOR MISDEMEANORS) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

Misdemeanor - First Degree	\$	1,000.00
Misdemeanor - Second Degree	\$	750.00
Misdemeanor - Third Degree	\$	500.00
Misdemeanor - Fourth Degree	\$	250.00